
 

 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 20 January 2021 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on senedd.tv 

Informal pre-meeting (09.00-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Evidence session with 

the Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh Language 

(09.30-10.45) (Pages 1 - 50)  

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh 

Language 

Alan Brace – Director of Finance – Welsh Government 

Tracey Breheny – Deputy Director of Mental Health, Substance Misuse and 

Vulnerable Groups – Welsh Government  

Peter Jones - Deputy Director, Public Health – Welsh Government 

 

Research Brief 

Paper 1 – Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for item 4 of today's meeting 

(10.45)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Consideration of 

evidence 

(10.45-11.00)   

Break (11.00-11.15)  

 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Evidence session with 

the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 

(11.15-11.45) (Pages 51 - 80)  

Dafydd Elis-Thomas MS, Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 

Jason Thomas, Director Culture, Sport and Tourism – Welsh Government 

Steffan Roberts, Deputy Director Culture & Sport – Welsh Government 

 

Research Brief 

Paper 2 – Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.45)   

7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Consideration of 

evidence 

(11.45-12.00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

Date:    20th January 2021 

Venue: Senedd Cardiff Bay 

Title:    Scrutiny of Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh Language Draft Budget 2021-22 

1. Purpose

The Committee’s Chair wrote the Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh Language
Minister on 18 November 2020 inviting her to give evidence on her Draft Budget proposals
and asking her to provide a paper in relation to the Draft Budget.

2. Introduction

This paper provides information for the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee on the
future budget proposals for 2021-22 for budget areas relating to Mental Health & Wellbeing
in:

 the Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh Language (MHWWL) Main Expenditure
Group (MEG), and;

 the Health and Social Services (HSS) MEG

It also provides an update on specific areas of interest to the Committee. 

3. Prioritisation of resources

The detailed Draft budget published on 21st December set out our spending plans for the
MHWWL MEG and the HSS MEG by BEL.

Figures for 2022-23 are not available at this time as the draft budget covers one year only.

The tables below illustrate the budget moves from first Supplementary budget 2020-21 to
Draft Budget 2021-22.

Mental Health & Wellbeing budgets were moved from the HSS MEG to the new MHWWL
MEG after the second supplementary budget in October 2020.

In addition to the budgets contained within the MHWWL MEG, funding for core NHS mental
health and substance misuse services are contained as ring-fenced allocations to local
health boards, funded from the Core NHS Allocations BEL within the HSS MEG. Decisions
on the allocation of additional funding to NHS services have been taken jointly with the
Minister for Health and Social Service
[...]
tal 
Health Services (CAMHS) and Whole Systems Approach to mental health to continue to 
respond to increasing demand for these services. This responds to the expected increase in 
demand for these services and the need to shift to a preventative, integrated provision to 
support children and young people’s mental health and wellbeing. 
 
Support for young people with a diagnosed mental health condition is offered at a community 
level whenever possible, but in some cases, specialist CAMHS intervention for the most 
vulnerable children may need inpatient treatment.  The additional funding (£5.4m) will be 

Pack Page 48

https://gov.wales/together-mental-health-delivery-plan-2019-2022-impact-assessment


27 
 

directed towards improvements to mental health services for children and young people with 
an emphasis on supporting those in crisis and who need in-patient support. .    
 
In the Whole Systems Approach we will expand provision of school counselling and emotional 
support alongside scaling up the provision of CAMHS in-reach by extending the pilot sites 
(£4m increase). We will also continue to support implementation of our whole systems 
approach framework, by funding implementation leads to work locally with schools, local 
authorities and other partners to develop local whole system approaches to learner wellbeing; 
and build on earlier activity by developing further universal and targeted interventions; 
professional learning opportunities; and supporting school staff wellbeing. 

           
 

Pack Page 49



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 51

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee – Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 

Memorandum on the Sport Draft Budget Proposals for 2021-22 

1.0 Introduction 

This paper provides information to the Committee regarding my spending plans for 

sport within my portfolio. The plans are set out in the dr
[...]
2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Evidence session with the Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh Language
	Paper 1: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22

	5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Evidence session with the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism
	Paper 2: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 20 January 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.04 - 11.57

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11045 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Dai Lloyd MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Andrew RT Davies MS 

Lynne Neagle MS 

David Rees MS 

Witnesses: 

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing 

and Welsh Language 

Alan Brace, Welsh Government 

Tracey Breheny, Welsh Government 

Peter Jones, Welsh Government 

Dafydd Elis-Thomas MS, Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport 

and Tourism 

Jason Thomas, Welsh Government 

Steffan Roberts, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

Rebekah James (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Evidence session with the 

Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh Language  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing 

and Welsh Language.  

2.2 Welsh Government officials agreed to provide a summary of the information 

received from local health boards detailing how the second £3.5 million released from 

the Mental Health Service Improvement Fund would be spent in line with the delivery 

plan priorities within Together for Mental Health. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for item 4 of today's meeting  

3.1 The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public for item 4 of today’s 

meeting.  

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Consideration of evidence  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and provided a steer on issues to 

be covered in its report. 



 

 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Evidence session with the 

Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and 

Tourism. 

5.2 Welsh Government officials agreed to provide a note on the criteria used by Sport 

Wales to prioritise applications for capital funding for the improvement of sports 

facilities, and how this ensures that spend is targeted where it is most needed. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

today’s meeting. 

7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and provided a steer on issues to 

be covered in its report. 


